## In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

## IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF DAVID W. ) GRATTON, AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE IDAHO COURT OF APPEALS )

## ORDER

WHEREAS, Idaho Code § 1-2408 authorizes the Chief Justice of the Idaho Supreme Court to appoint the Chief Judge of the Idaho Court of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, the Judges of the Idaho Court of Appeals have recommended that the Honorable DAVID W. GRATTON be appointed Chief Judge and the undersigned concurring; therefore, the Honorable DAVID W. GRATTON is appointed as Chief Judge of the Idaho Court of Appeals commencing January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025, or until further order of this Court.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2023.

By Order of the Supreme Court

G. Richard Bevan Chief Justice, Idaho Supreme Court

ATTES]